containing approximately 90,000 square feet, for use of the Department of Health, 
for a term of five years from May 1, 1912, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional term of five years, upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual 
rental of fifty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($58,500), payable quarterly; the 
lessor to furnish steam heat and elevator service, pay taxes and water rates and 
furnish and erect partitions with doors and transoms as required, not exceeding 3,500 
running feet, of which amount at least 350 feet is to be glass partition five feet high,

[...]

Beginning at a point on the southwesterly side of Payntar 
avenue, distant eighteen (18) feet, four and one-half (4/) inches, northwesterly 
from the westeliy corner of Jackson and Payntar avenues; running thence north-
westerly along Payntar avenue, one hundred and twenty-six (126) feet, nine and 
three-quarter (9~) inches; thence southwesterly seventy (70) feet, three (3) inches; 
thence southeasterly ninety-six (96) feet to the old line of Jackson avenue; thence 
northeasterly along the old line of Jackson avenue, ninety-four (94) feet, four and

[...]

land fronting on that portion of the road conveyed; the said conveyarce to be in such 
form as shall be approved by the Corporation Counsel; and 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same be and is 
hereby appraised and fixed at the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101) plus 
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) to cover the cost of drawing the deed, and in 
addition thereto the sum of seven hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty-six cents 
($764.56), being the amount of taxes, assessments and interest compromised in this 
particular strip, making a total of eight hundred and seventy-eight dollars and six 
cents ($878.06), provided all taxes, assessments and liens due the City which appear 
against the strip and the abutting lands of the petitioner be discharged before the deed 
is delivered. The deed to contain a provision that the petitioner waives any and all 
claims for damages arising out of the closing of the road.

[...]

benefit map in said proceeding as a part of assessments Nos. 857 and 856B, and the 
sum of one hundred and forty dollars and seventy-three cents ($140.73) for assessment 
No. 807, and one hundred and six dollars and forty-two cents ($106.42) for assess-
ment No. 856B, making in all two hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifteen cents 
($247.15), was then assessed against your petitioner or her predecessors in title as and 
for the benefit accruing to said property upon the opening of said Bushwick avenue, 
and your petitioner or her predecessors in title have paid the said sum so assessed

[...]

tioner is the owner of land fronting on that part of the road in which the interest 
of the City is conveyed, the said conveyance to be in such form as shall be approved 
by the Corporation Counsel; and 

Resolved, Tiat the interests of The City of New York in and to the same, be 
and is hereby appraised and fixed at the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101), 
to be paid by the petitioner, plus twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) to cover the 
cost of drawing the deed, the petitioner to produce evidence that all taxes, assessments 
and liens due the City which appear against this and the petitioner's abutting property

[...]

All of the above cases were prosecuted by officers of the Society and none of 

them have been previously paid. A resolution authorizing such payment is herewith 
submitted. Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That a warrant for two hundred and fifteen dollars ($215), payable from 
the Sinking Fund for the payment of the interest on the City debt, be drawn in favor 
of the Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, being the amount 
of fines collected in Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, and in Kings County Court

[...]

PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

Whereas, The Armory Board at meeting held July 13, 1911, adopted the following 
resolution: 

Resolved, That pursuant to the recommendation of the Sub-Committee on Armor-
ies at a meeting held July 12, 1911, an appropriation of one hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000), including Architect's fees, be and is hereby made for the 
reconstruction of the drill hall shed of the Armory of the Seventh Infantry, N. G., 
N. Y., to correspond with the improvements recently made in the Administration 
Building, in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted; that the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur and to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue corporate stock to the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($125,000) to provide the funds therefor, and 

Whereas, The Comptroller having advised that the cost of a portion of the work 
should not be payable from the proceeds of corporate stock, and recommended that 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund concur in the resolution of the Armory Board